

MERRIMACK STREET UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS BID COMPARISON

DATE: 9/25/2017

TEC PROJ. #: T0547.01

DESCRIPTION: Merrimack Street

LOCATION: Lawrence, MA

ESTIMATOR: MCF/GLS/APR

DESIGN STAGE: Final

CHECKED BY: JAR/RJD

BASE BID

					DeFelice Corp		DOW Co.		A. R. Belli Inc.		J. Tropeano Inc.	
SPEC	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
	103	TREE REMOVED - DIAMETER UNDER 24 INCHES	EA	1	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
*	120.1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	40	\$ 36.37	\$ 1,454.80	\$ 215.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00
	141.1	TEST PIT FOR EXPLORATION	CY	25	\$ 53.07	\$ 1,326.75	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 3,225.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00
	142.	CLASS B TRENCH EXCAVATION	CY	10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,100.00
	144.	CLASS B ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	10	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 277.00	\$ 2,770.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,250.00
	151.	GRAVEL BORROW	CY	60	\$ 38.25	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,900.00
*	153.	CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL - EXCAVATABLE	CY	150	\$ 122.00	\$ 18,300.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,250.00
	170.	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING	SY	225	\$ 3.82	\$ 859.50	\$ 19.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 9,000.00
*	180.1	HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	LS	1	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
*	180.2	IMPLEMENTATION OF HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	HR	40	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40
*	180.3	PERSONNEL PROTECTION LEVEL C UPGRADE	HR	40	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40
*	180.4	MONITORING/HANDLING AND STOCKPILING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS	CY	60	\$ 11.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.60
*	180.5	LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL	HR	40	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 4,280.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40
*	180.6	MISCELLANEOUS SOILS TESTING	EA	10	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10
*	181.11	DISPOSAL OF UNREGULATED SOIL	TON	15	\$ 22.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15
*	181.12	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - IN-STATE FACILITY	TON	15	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15
*	181.13	DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SOIL - OUT-OF-STATE FACILITY	TON	15	\$ 146.67	\$ 2,200.05	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 139.00	\$ 2,085.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15
*	181.14	DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE	TON	15	\$ 330.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 559.00	\$ 8,385.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15
	220.	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	EA	35	\$ 354.20	\$ 12,397.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 10,850.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 13,195.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 10,500.00
	220.7	SANITARY STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	EA	13	\$ 354.20	\$ 4,604.60	\$ 310.00	\$ 4,030.00	\$ 388.00	\$ 5,044.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,575.00
	358.	GATE BOX ADJUSTED	EA	41	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 214.00	\$ 8,774.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 7,339.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 10,455.00
*	415.	PAVEMENT MICROMILLING	SY	1510	\$ 6.62	\$ 9,996.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.10	\$ 13.30	\$ 20,083.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,100.00
*	451.	HMA FOR PATCHING	TON	325	\$ 110.00	\$ 35,750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 81,250.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 57,525.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 73,125.00
*	452.	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	215	\$ 8.77	\$ 1,885.55	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,225.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,505.00
*	453.	HMA JOINT SEALANT	FT	10500	\$ 0.77	\$ 8,085.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 105.00	\$ 1.09	\$ 11,445.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,500.00
	460	HOT MIX ASPHALT	TON	1675	\$ 77.00	\$ 128,975.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 144,050.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 154,100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 134,000.00
	472	HOT MIX ASPHALT FOR MISCELLANEOUS WORK	TON	20	\$ 133.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
	580.	CURB REMOVED AND RESET	FT	95	\$ 14.31	\$ 1,359.45	\$ 86.00	\$ 8,170.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 3,230.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,275.00
	655.3	ORNAMENTAL CHAIN FENCE	LS	1	\$ 5,141.20	\$ 5,141.20	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 10,320.00	\$ 10,320.00
	666.	CHAIN LINK FENCE REMOVED AND RESET	FT	15	\$ 49.78	\$ 746.70	\$ 60.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 975.00
	697.1	SILT SACK	EA	24	\$ 66.00	\$ 1,584.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 259.00	\$ 6,216.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,600.00
	701.	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	125	\$ 37.82	\$ 4,727.50	\$ 87.00	\$ 10,875.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 11,125.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 8,125.00
	701.1	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT DRIVEWAYS	SY	30	\$ 45.76	\$ 1,372.80	\$ 132.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,300.00
	701.2.	CEMENT CONCRETE WHEELCHAIR RAMP	SY	20	\$ 76.47	\$ 1,529.40	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00
	703.	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY	TON	25	\$ 133.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 4,425.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 5,625.00
	707.8	STEEL BOLLARD	EA	14	\$ 1,008.03	\$ 14,112.42	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 16,800.00
	748.	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 42,200.00	\$ 42,200.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 49,900.00	\$ 49,900.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
	751.	LOAM BORROW	CY	10	\$ 44.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 750.00
	765	SEEDING	SY	30	\$ 11.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 60.00
	767.12	COMPOST FILTER TUBES	FT	200	\$ 5.71	\$ 1,142.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,400.00
*	804.3	3 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL)	FT	2250	\$ 6.60	\$ 14,850.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 56,250.00	\$ 58.80	\$ 132,300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 90,000.00
*	804.4	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC -(UL)	FT	6150	\$ 66.60	\$ 409,590.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 393,600.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 479,700.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 276,750.00
*	804.5	5 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE NM - PLASTIC - (UL)	FT	3800	\$ 88.80	\$ 337,440.00	\$ 34.50	\$ 131,100.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 224,200.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 174,800.00
*	806.4	4 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE RM - GALVANIZED STEEL	FT	75	\$ 70.40	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 16,125.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00
*	806.5	5 INCH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TYPE RM - GALVANIZED STEEL	FT	20	\$ 109.60	\$ 2,192.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 4,400.00
*	811.1	ELECTRIC HANDHOLE	EA	5	\$ 1,827.25	\$ 9,136.25	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 14,750.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00

SPEC	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
*	811.2	HEAVY DUTY ELECTRIC HANDHOLE	EA	3	\$ 4,198.12	\$ 12,594.36	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
	852.	SAFETY SIGNING FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT	SF	400	\$ 18.41	\$ 7,364.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00
	853.1	PORTABLE BREAKAWAY BARRICADE TYPE III	EA	5	\$ 120.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05
	853.8	TEMPORARY ILLUMINATION FOR WORK ZONE	DAY	15	\$ 20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,725.00
	854.016	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (PAINTED)	FT	15000	\$ 0.15	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 0.39	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 3,000.00
	856.12	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	DAY	280	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 6,160.00
	859.	REFLECTORIZED DRUM	DAY	20260	\$ 0.22	\$ 4,457.20	\$ 0.26	\$ 5,267.60	\$ 0.25	\$ 5,065.00	\$ 0.22	\$ 4,457.20
	864.04	PAVEMENT ARROWS AND LEGENDS REFL. WHITE (THERMOPLASTIC)	SF	800	\$ 42.50	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 5.60	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,000.00
*	866.212	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	2500	\$ 4.75	\$ 11,875.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 4.88	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 13,750.00
*	866.204	4 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	8950	\$ 1.25	\$ 11,187.50	\$ 1.12	\$ 10,024.00	\$ 1.76	\$ 15,752.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 13,425.00
*	866.206	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	165	\$ 2.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 231.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 363.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 371.25
*	867.204	4 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	6050	\$ 1.25	\$ 7,562.50	\$ 1.12	\$ 6,776.00	\$ 1.78	\$ 10,769.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 9,075.00
*	867.206	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	180	\$ 2.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 252.00	\$ 2.30	\$ 414.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 405.00
*	874.4	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND STACKED	EA	11	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100.00
*	874.7	MISCELLANEOUS SIGNS REMOVED AND STACKED	EA	2	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
	903	3000 PSI, 1.5 IN., 470 CEMENT CONCRETE	CY	300	\$ 147.91	\$ 44,373.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 64,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 53,100.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 52,500.00
*	999.04	TRANSFORMER PAD	EA	1	\$ 1,881.17	\$ 1,881.17	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	999.05	2 WAY MANHOLE	EA	1	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 30,250.00	\$ 30,250.00	\$ 27,700.00	\$ 27,700.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
*	999.07	PRIVATE SERVICE CONNECTION	EA	17	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 187,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 8,775.00	\$ 149,175.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 306,000.00
BASE BID SUBTOTAL =					\$ 1,483,432.90		\$1,498,949.80		\$ 1,660,750.00		\$1,620,661.00	

ADD ALT 1

					DeFelice Corp		DOW Co.		A. R. Belli Inc.		J. Tropeano Inc.	
SPEC	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
	120.1	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	25	\$ 36.37	\$ 909.25	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,125.00
	151.	GRAVEL BORROW	CY	15	\$ 38.25	\$ 573.75	\$ 86.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 975.00
	170.	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING	SY	35	\$ 3.82	\$ 133.70	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,575.00
	220.	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	EA	4	\$ 393.16	\$ 1,572.64	\$ 310.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 1,508.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00
	220.7	SANITARY STRUCTURE ADJUSTED	EA	1	\$ 393.16	\$ 393.16	\$ 310.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 388.00	\$ 388.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
	358.	GATE BOX ADJUSTED	EA	5	\$ 199.80	\$ 999.00	\$ 214.00	\$ 1,070.00	\$ 179.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00
	402.	DENSE GRADED CRUSHED STONE FOR SUB-BASE	CY	5	\$ 49.06	\$ 245.30	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 325.00
*	415.	PAVEMENT MICROMILLING	SY	4300	\$ 3.77	\$ 16,211.00	\$ 4.10	\$ 17,630.00	\$ 5.85	\$ 25,155.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 17,200.00
	440.	CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL	LB	125	\$ 0.22	\$ 27.50	\$ 0.45	\$ 56.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.25
	443.	WATER FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL	MGL	1	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01
*	450.90	CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL	TON	442	\$ 2.25	\$ 994.50	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,547.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,989.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,547.00
*	451.	HMA FOR PATCHING	TON	80	\$ 166.00	\$ 13,280.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 14,160.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 18,000.00
*	452.	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	525	\$ 4.19	\$ 2,199.75	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,150.00
*	453.	HMA JOINT SEALANT	FT	12475	\$ 0.77	\$ 9,605.75	\$ 0.01	\$ 124.75	\$ 1.08	\$ 13,473.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 124.75
*	455.22	SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE - 9.5 (SCC - 9.5)	TON	400	\$ 88.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 121.55	\$ 48,620.00	\$ 94.40	\$ 37,760.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 38,000.00
*	455.31	SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC -12.5)	TON	5	\$ 110.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 152.59	\$ 762.95	\$ 177.00	\$ 885.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 525.00
*	455.42	SUPERPAVE BASE COURSE - 37.5 (SBC - 37.5)	TON	12	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 152.59	\$ 1,831.08	\$ 177.00	\$ 2,124.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,260.00
	482.3	SAWCUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT	FT	125	\$ 2.20	\$ 275.00	\$ 7.60	\$ 950.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 250.00
	583.	EDGING REMOVED AND RESET	FT	20	\$ 14.31	\$ 286.20	\$ 93.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00
	697.1	SILT SACK	EA	3	\$ 66.00	\$ 198.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 465.00	\$ 259.00	\$ 777.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00
	819.831	WIRE LOOP INSTALLED IN ROADWAY	FT	100	\$ 44.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 15.15	\$ 1,515.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
	832.	WARNING-REGULATORY AND ROUTE MARKER - ALUM. PANEL (TYPE A)	SF	10	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 120.00
	853.1	PORTABLE BREAKAWAY BARRICADE TYPE III	EA	1	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01
	854.016	TEMPORARY PAVING MARKINGS - 6 INCH (PAINTED)	FT	3100	\$ 0.15	\$ 465.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 4,340.00	\$ 0.38	\$ 1,178.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 620.00
*	866.206	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	1875	\$ 1.25	\$ 2,343.75	\$ 1.40	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 4,218.75
*	866.212	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	200	\$ 2.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,100.00
*	867.206	6 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	1225	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 1,715.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 2,756.25
*	867.212	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA) (RECESSED)	FT	60	\$ 2.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 300.00
*	874.4	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND STACKED	EA	6	\$ 110.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 210.00
ADD ALT 1 SUBTOTAL =					\$ 96,193.25		\$ 117,233.03		\$ 122,435.00		\$ 101,433.02	
TOTAL (BASE BID + ADD ALT 1) =					\$ 1,579,626.15		\$1,616,182.83		\$ 1,783,185.00		\$1,722,094.02	